UNOFFICIAL COPY

This instrument prepared by and after recording return to:

Alvin Katz Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP 525 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60661 (312) 902-5530



Doc#: 1035544033 Fee: \$64.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee: \$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 12/21/2010 12:28 PM Pg: 1 of 15

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORMMENT AGREEMENT

by and among

JENNER & BLOCK 1 LP,

an Illinois limited liability parmership

GERMAN AMERICAN CAPITAL CORPORATION,

a Maryland corporation

and

353 N. CLARK, L.P.,

a Delaware limited partnership

First American Title Order # DCS 459712-T VIZ 705

A RECTU

15

1035544033 Page: 2 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

This SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT dated as of <u>December</u> 15, 2010 (the "Agreement"), is executed by and among JENNER & BLOCK LLP, an Illinois limited liability partnership (the "Tenant"), and GERMAN AMERICAN CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Maryland corporation (the "Lender"), and 353 N. CLARK, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, as successor in interest to 351 Mortgage Loan Borrower LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Landlord").

RECITALS:

- A. The Lender is the mortgagee under that certain Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents and Security Agreement dated as of <u>December</u> [5], 2010, to be recorded concurrently herewith (the "Mortgage"), which Mortgage encumbers the Real Estate (as hereinafter defined) and secures a principal indebtedness in the amount of Two Hundred Twenty Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$220,000,000.00).
- B. The Tenant has extered into that certain lease agreement dated June 30, 2006 with the Landlord (the "Lease Agreement", the Lease Agreement, together with all amendments and modifications thereof, being collectively referred to herein as the "Lease"), pursuant to which the Tenant has leased certain premises (the "Leased Premises") consisting of approximately 416,297 rentable square feet of space in the building ("Building") on the parcel of land (the "Land"; the Land and Building being collectively referred to herein as the "Real Estate") legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the nutual covenants and agreements herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby covenant and agree as follows:

AGREEMENTS:

- 1. The Tenant covenants with the Lender that the Lease shall be subject and subordinate to the lien and all other provisions of the Mortgage and to all modifications and extensions thereof, to the full extent of all principal, interest and all other amounts now or hereafter secured thereby and with the same force and effect as if the Mortgage had been executed and delivered prior to the execution and delivery of the Lease. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing subordination provision, the Tenant hereby agrees, subject to the terms and conditions of Sections 12 and 13 of the Lease, that any of its right, title and interest in and to insurance proceeds and condemnation awards (or other similar awards arising from eminent domain proceedings) with respect to damage to or the condemnation (or similar taking) of any of the Real Estate, shall be subject and subordinate to the Lender's right, title and interest in and to such proceeds and awards.
- 2. The Tenant acknowledges that the Landlord has collaterally assigned to the Lender any and all leases affecting the Real Estate, including the Lease, and the rents and other amounts, including, without limitation, lease termination fees, if any, due and payable under such leases. In connection therewith, the Tenant agrees that, upon receipt of a notice of a default by

CHI01_50623240v4_282048-01439

1035544033 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Landlord under such assignment and a demand by the Lender for direct payment to the Lender of the rents due under the Lease, the Tenant will honor such demand and make all subsequent rent payments directly to the Lender. The Landlord hereby consents to the Tenant following any such direction from the Lender.

- 3. The Lender agrees that so long as the Tenant is not in default (after the expiration of all applicable notice and cure periods) under the Lease:
- a. The Tenant shall not be named or joined as a party in any suit, action or proceeding for the foreclosure of the Mortgage or the enforcement of any rights under the Mortgage (unless the Tenant is a necessary party under applicable law); and
- The possession by the Tenant of the Leased Premises and the Tenant's rights thereto shall not be disturbed, affected or impaired by, nor will the Lease or the term thereof be terminated or otherwise materially adversely affected by (i) any suit, action or proceeding for the toreclosure of the Mortgage or the enforcement of any rights under the Mortgage, or by any judicial sale or execution or other sale of the Leased Premises, or any deed given in lieu of foreclosure, or (ii) any default under the Mortgage.
- 4. Prior to seeking dumages from Landlord or exercising a right to terminate the Lease (collectively, the "Remedies') as a result of any failure of the Landlord to perform or observe any covenant, condition, provision or obligation to be performed or observed by the Landlord under the Lease (any such failure being hereinafter referred to as a "Landlord's Default"), the Tenant shall: (a) provide the Lender with a notice of the Landlord's Default, specifying the nature thereof, and (b) allow the Lender not less than thirty (30) days following receipt of notice of the Landlord's Default to cure the same; provided, however, that, if such Landlord's Default is not reasonably curable within such thirty (30) day period, the Tenant shall give the Lender such additional time as the Lender may reasonably need to obtain possession and control of the Real Estate and to cure such Landlord's Default so long as the Lender is diligently pursuing a cure (which additional time shall not exceed ninety (10) days). The Tenant shall not pursue any of the Remedies as a result of any Landlord's Default unless the Lender fails to cure the same to Tenant's reasonable satisfaction within the time period specified above.
- 5. If the Lender or any future holder of the Mortgage shall become the owner of the Real Estate by reason of foreclosure of the Mortgage or otherwise, or if the Real Estate shall be sold as a result of any action or proceeding to foreclose the Mortgage or transfer of ownership by deed or other conveyance given in lieu of foreclosure, the Lease shall continue in full force and effect, without necessity for executing any new lease, as a direct lease between the Tenant and the new owner of the Real Estate as "landlord" upon all the same terms, covenants and provisions contained in the Lease (subject to the exclusions set forth in Subsection (b) below), and in such event:
- a. The Tenant shall be bound to such new owner under all of the terms, covenants and provisions of the Lease for the remainder of the term thereof (including the extension periods, if the Tenant elects or has elected to exercise its options to extend the term), and the Tenant hereby agrees to attorn to such new owner and to recognize such new owner as "landlord" under the Lease without any additional documentation to effect such attornment

1035544033 Page: 4 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(provided, however, if applicable law shall require additional documentation at the time the Lender exercises its remedies then the Tenant shall execute such additional documents evidencing such attornment as may be required by applicable law);

- b. Such new owner shall be bound to the Tenant under all of the terms, covenants and provisions of the Lease for the remainder of the term thereof (including the extension periods, if the Tenant elects or has elected to exercise its options to extend the term), but subject to the limitations in Section 27 of the Lease; provided, however, that such new owner shall not be:
 - (1) liable for any act or omission of any prior landlord (including the Landlord) that is not then continuing under the Lease; provided, however, that nothing in this Agreement shall limit Tenant's ability to assert against the Lender any offsets of rent or other defenses which the Tenant has against any landlord under the Lease (including the Landlord), including pursuant to the terms of Section 17B of the Lease. This Section 5(b)(1) shall in no way be deemed to permit the repetition or continuation of any such act or omission (or the continuation of a condition resulting from a past act or omission) not otherwise permitted by the Lease:
 - (2) bound by any base rent, additional rent or any other amounts payable under the Lease which the Zenant might have paid in advance for more than the current month to any prior landlord (including the Landlord);
 - (3) bound by any amendment or modification of the Lease made without the Lender's consent; or
 - (4) bound by, or liable for any breach of, any representation or warranty or covenant of any prior landlord contained in <u>Section 26C(i)</u> of the Lease.
 - 6. Any notices, communications and waivers under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be (a) delivered in person, (b) mailed, postage prepaid, either by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, or (c) by overnight express carrier, addressed in each case as follows:

To the Lender

German American Capital Corporation

60 Wall Street

New York, New York 10005 Attention: Robert Pettinato

With a copy to:

Sidley Austin LLP One South Dearborn Chicago, Illinois 60603

Attention: Charles E. Schrank, Esq.

1035544033 Page: 5 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

To the Tenant:

Jenner & Block LLP

353 North Clark Street Chicago, Illinois 60611 Attention: Managing Partner

With a copy to:

Jenner & Block LLP 353 North Clark Street Chicago, Illinois 60611 Attention: Donald I. Resnick

or to any other address as to any of the parties hereto, as such party shall designate in a written notice to the other party hereto. All notices sent pursuant to the terms of this section shall be deemed received (1) if personally delivered, then on the date of delivery, (ii) if sent by overnight, express carrier, then on the next federal banking day immediately following the day sent, or (iii) if sent by registered or certified mail, then on the earlier of the third federal banking day following the day sent or when actually received.

- 7. If the Lender or any future holder of the Mortgage shall hereafter be entitled to replace the property manager for the Building, Tenant agrees that any of Cushman & Wakefield, CBRE, U.S. Equities and Jones Lang LaSalle may be appointed by Lender or such future holder as the interim property manager for the Building for a period not to exceed six (6) months without need of further approval or consent from Tenant pending the selection of a replacement property manager for the Building in accordance with Section 5K of the Lease.
- 8. The Tenant acknowledges and agrees that the Lender will be relying on the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements of the Tenant contained herein and that any default by the Tenant hereunder shall permit the Lender, at its option, to exercise any and all of its rights and remedies at law and in equity against the Tenant.
- 9. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inune to the benefit of the parties hereto, their respective successors and assigns and any nominees of the Lender, all of whom are entitled to rely upon the provisions hereof. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois.
- 10. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts and all of such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

[Signatures follow]

1035544033 Page: 6 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreement the day and year first above written.

LANDLORD:

353 N. CLARK, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

Door Coop By: 353 N. Clark GP, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, its general partner

TENANT:

JENNER & BLOCK LLP, an Illinois limited liability partnership

Name: Title:

LENDER:

AMERICAN CAPITAL GERMAN CORPORATION, a Maryland corporation

By:_____ Name:_____ Title: _____

Name: Title:_____

1035544033 Page: 7 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreement the day and year first above written.

LANDLORD:

353 N.	CLARK,	L.P. , <i>a</i>	ı Delaware	limited
partner	ship			

	By: 353 N. Clark GP, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, its general partner
OP TO THE PARTY OF	By:Name:Title:
O _j c	ΓENANT:
* I	JENNER & BLOCK LLP, an Illinois limited inbility partnership
	By: Junly Name: Wysen C Levy
	Title: May Pulv

T	\mathbf{E}	N_{Z}	11	١T	

By:	nly	
Name:	Usen C. Leve	1-
Title:	Veren Pull ")
LENDER:	-645	
GERMAN	AMERICAN	CAPITA
CORPORAT	ION, a Maryland cor	poration
By:		Co
Name:		

LENDER:

GERMAN	AMERICAN	CAPITAL
CORPORA	ΓΙΟΝ, a Maryland 201	poration

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

1035544033 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreement the day and year first above written.

LANDLORD:

353 N.	CLARK,	L.P.,	a Delawa	re limited
partner	ship			

	P
A COA	By: 353 N. Clark GP, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, its general partner
100	Ву:
	Name:
	Title:
Ox	
C	TENANT:
	JENNER & BLOCK LLP, an Illinois lin
	liability partnership

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

TENANT:

JENNER & BLOCK LLP, an Illinois-limited Hability partnership

By:	
Name.	
Title:	

LENDER:

AMERICAN GERMAN CORPORATION, a Marylanc' corporation

By:	<
By: Name:	TIOMAS R. Traymar
Title:	
By: Name: Title:	

1035544033 Page: 9 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF <u>NY</u>)
COUNTY OF (N) SS.
The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Thomas R. Traynor, the
HEREBY CERTIFY that Thomas R. Traynor , the hereby certain, of GERMAN AMERICAN CAPITAL CORPORATION, a(n)
cornoration, who is personally known to the to be the same person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such appeared before
me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the said instrument as
his/her owe free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the
uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this 9 day of December 2010.
Vacence Ox
Notary Public (
My Commission Expires:
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK QUALIFIED IN KINGS COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 24, 2012
STATE OF COT
) SS.
COUNTY OF W)
The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Notionat IN. Pettings, the
of GERMAN AMERICAN CAPITAL CORPORATION, a(n)
corporation, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such, appeared before
me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the said instrument as
his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the
uses and purposes therein set forth.
a
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this day of December 2010
1/20 - 10:
Notary Public My Commission Expires:
iviy Commission Expires.
VALENCIA LOVE

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK QUALIFIED IN KINGS COUNTY NOTARY # 01L06110507 "MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 24, 2012

1035544033 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF <u>DEW YORK</u>) SS.
COUNTY OF DEW VOEK
The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO the HEREBY CERTIFY that of 353 N. Clark GP, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, the general partner of 353 N. CLARK, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said limited partnership, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this 1 day of Occente 2010. Notary Public My Commission Expires: 1/2/2011
LORIANN VERGOS Notary Public, State of General York
STATE OF) SS
COUNTY OF)
The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the sald County, in the State aforesaid, DO the HEREBY CERTIFY that of JENNER & BLOCK LLP, an Illinois limited liability the property whose name is subscribed to
partnership, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said limited liability partnership, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this day of, 2010
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

1035544033 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF)	
) SS.	
STATE OF) SS. COUNTY OF)	
The undersigned, a Notary Public in	and for the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that	Clark GP, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability
personally known to me to be the same p	ARK, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, who is person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument as such	, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he/she signed and deliv	vered the said instrument as his/her own free and
-	y act of said limited partnership, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.	
	1.1. 1 6 2010
GIVEN under my hand and notarial s	seal this, 2010.
	Notary Public
O/F	My Commission Expires:
	, Commona 2
STATE OF /LLINOIS) COUNTY OF COOK)	
STATE OF ALLERY	
STATE OF 1241NO13)	
COUNTY OF APPL)	
COUNTY OF	4
	and for the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that SUSAN	C $\Delta E V = 0$, the
MANAGING PARTNER of JENNE	R & BLOCK LLP, an Illinois limited liability
partnership, who is personally known to me	to be the same person whose name is subscribed to
	b PARTURE appeared of ore me this day in person
and acknowledged that he/she signed and d	elivered the said instrument as his/her own free and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntary	act of said limited liability partnership, for the uses
and purposes therein set forth.	U _x
	and o
GIVEN under my hand and notarial s	seal this 2th day of December 2010.
,	m Mary Co E-11. 1
OFFICIAL SEAL	Notary Public
MARY ANN EICHHORST NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS	
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4.23.2011	

1035544033 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF) SS. COUNTY OF)	
The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for HEREBY CERTIFY that, of GERMAN AME corporation, who is personally kname is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as	r the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO , the RICAN CAPITAL CORPORATION, a(n) known to me to be the same person whose such, appeared before e signed and delivered the said instrument as and voluntary act of said corporation, for the
GIVEN upder my hand and notarial seal this	Notary Public My Commission Expires:
	e signed and delivered the said instrument as and voluntary act of said corporation, for the day of, 2010. Notary Public My Commission Expires:

1035544033 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Chicago, County of Cook, State of Illinois, described as follows:

PARCEL 1:

THAT PART OF BLOCK 2 IN ORIGINAL TOWN OF CHICAGO IN SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET (ALSO BEING THE WEST LINE OF LOT 5 IN SAID BLOCK 2) AND THE SOUTH LINE OF WEST KINZIE STREET (ALSO BEING THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 5 THRU 8, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN SAID BLOCK 2); THENCE EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID WEST KINZIE STREET A DISTANCE OF 321.47 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF NORTH DEARBORN STREET: THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTH DEARBORN STREET (ALSO BEING THE EAST LINE OF LOT 8 IN SAID BLOCK 2) A DISTANCE OF 178.60 FEET TO A POINT 311.60 FEET NORTH (AS MEASURED ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF NORTH DEAUGORN STREET) OF THE CHICAGO RIVER, AS OCCUPIED; THENCE WEST AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE A DISTANCE OF 321.47 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTH CLARK STREET 300.43 FEET NORTH (AS MEASURED ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET) OF SAID CHICAGO RIVER, AS OCCUPIED; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTH CLARK STREET) A DISTANCE OF 177.86 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL I, AS CREATED BY FIRST AMENDMENT TO EASEMENT AND OPERATING AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST 23, 1988 AND RECORDED AUGUST 24, 1988 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 88384561 FOR PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR INGRESS AND EGRESS ON, OVER, THROUGH AND ACROSS THE "HOTEL ROAD EASEMENT AREA" AND THE "PROJECT ROAD EASEMENT AREA" DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

HOTEL ROAD EASEMENT AREA:

PART OF BLOCK 2 IN ORIGINAL TOWN OF CHICAGO IN SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF WEST KINZIE STREET (ALSO BEING THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 5, 6, 7 AND 8 IN SAID BLOCK 2) AND THE EAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET (ALSO BEING THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 4 AND 5 IN SAID BLOCK 2); THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES WEST ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET A

1035544033 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DISTANCE OF 177.86 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF TRACTS I AND II IN SAID BLOCK 2; THENCE SOUTH 90 DEGREES EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF TRACTS I AND II A DISTANCE OF 134.10 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE LINE BETWEEN PARCELS 1 (BELOW -50.00 FEET CHICAGO CITY DATUM) OF SAID TRACTS I AND II AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 90 DEGREES EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF TRACTS I AND II A DISTANCE OF 187.57 FEET TO A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF NORTH DEARBORN STREET (ALSO BEING THE EAST LINE OF LOTS I AND 8 IN SAID BLOCK 2) SAID POINT BEING 178.60 FEET SOUTH OF SAID SOUTH LINE OF WEST KINZIE STREET AS MEASURED ALONG THE WEST LINE OF NORTH DEARBORN STREET; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES WEST ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF NORTH DEARBORN STREET A DISTANCE OF 26.32 FEET TO THE BACK OF A CURB OF AN ELEVATED DRIVEWAY; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID BACK OF CURB A DISTANCE OF 68.78 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 34 MINISTES 27 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 47.20 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 29.31 FEET; THENCE NORTH 75 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 03 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 43.45 FEET TO A POINT WHERE THE SAID LINE BETWEEN PARCEL 1 INTERSECTS THE BACK OF CURB OF SAID EZEVATED DRIVEWAY; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES EAST ALONG SAID LINE BETWEEN PARCEL LA DISTANCE OF 14.83 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PROJECT ROAD EASEMENT AREA:

PART OF BLOCK 2 IN ORIGINAL TOWN OF CHICAGO IN SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF WEST KINZIE STREET (ATSO BEING THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 5, 6, 7 AND 8 IS SAID BLOCK 2) AND THE EAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET (ALSO BEING THE WEST LINE OF LOTS 4 AND 5 IN SAID BLOCK 2); THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET A DISTANCE OF 177.86 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF TRACTS I AND II IN SAID BLOCK 2 AND THE POINT OF EEGINNING: THENCE SOUTH 90 DEGREES EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF TRACTS I AND II A DISTANCE OF 134.10 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE LOSE BETWEEN PARCEL 1 (BELOW +50.00 FEET CHICAGO CITY DATUM) OF SAID TRACT I AND II; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES WEST ALONG SAID LINE BETWEEN PARCEL 1 A DISTANCE OF 14.83 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION, NOT TANGENT WITH A CURVED LINE, SAID CARVED LINE BEING THE BACK OF A CURB OF AN ELEVATED DRIVEWAY: THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE BACK OF CURB OF SAID DRIVEWAY BEING THE ARC OF A CIRCLE CONVEX NORTHERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 15.00 FEET A DISTANCE OF 5.08 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 39 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE BACK OF CURB OF SAID DRIVEWAY AND TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVED LINE A DISTANCE OF 129.11 FEET TO SAID EAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES EAST ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF NORTH CLARK STREET A DISTANCE OF 13.99 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

1035544033 Page: 15 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 3:

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1, AS CREATED BY AMENDMENT TO GRANT OF AUTOMOBILE ACCESS DATED MAY 18, 2009 AND RECORDED JULY 27, 2009 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0920833001 ("LOWER CARROLL ACCESS EASEMENT AGREEMENT") FOR VEHICULAR INGRESS AND EGRESS ON. OVER, THROUGH AND ACROSS THE "LOWER CARROLL EASEMENT AREA" (AS DEFINED IN THE AMENDMENT TO GRANT OF AUTOMOBILE ACCESS EASEMENT AND AS DEPICTED ON EXHIBIT C ATTACHED THERETO).

PARCEL 4:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1. AS CREATED BY AMENDMENT TO PARKING AGREEMENT DATED MAY 18, 2009 AND RECORDED JULY 27, 2009 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0920333002 ("THE "AMENDMENT TO PARKING AGREEMENT") FOR USE OF THE "LOWER CAPPOLL PARKING SPACES AREA" (AS DEFINED IN THE AMENDMENT TO PARKING AGREEMENT AND AS DEPICTED ON EXHIBIT C ATTACHED THERETO AND AS SHOWN ON THE SURVEY) IN CONNECTION WITH THE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF THE BUILDING LOCATED ON PARCEL 1. 700 M. Carts Office

Address: 353 North Clark Street, Chicago, IL

PINs: 17-09-408-009-0000 and 17-09-408-010-0000